EXTRACTS FROM MINUTES OF BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

* * *

A regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners (the "*Board*") of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina was duly held on May 3, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. the Commission Chambers, 200 College Street, Room 326, Asheville, North Carolina. Chairman Brownie Newman presiding.

The following members were present:

The following members were absent:

* * * * * * * * *

Commissioner ______ introduced the following resolution, a summary of which had been provided to each Commissioner, a copy of which was available with the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners and which was read by title:

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA DIRECTING THE PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION FOR APPROVAL OF BONDS

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners (the "*Board*") of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina (the "*County*") is considering the issuance of general obligation bonds of the County which shall be for the following purposes and in the following maximum amounts:

\$30,000,000 of bonds to pay the capital costs of acquisition and improvement of land or interests therein for conservation and protection of natural resources and preservation of farmland, including but not limited to, the development of greenways and trails for recreation purposes; and

\$40,000,000 of bonds to pay the capital costs of housing for the benefit of persons of low or moderate income, including construction of related infrastructure improvements and the acquisition of related land and rights-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners that the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners is hereby directed to cause a copy of the "NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION FOR APPROVAL OF BONDS" to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its adoption.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of May, 2022.

ATTEST

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE

By: ___

Brownie Newman, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Lamar Joyner, Clerk

County Attorney

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	SS:
COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE)	

I, Lamar Joyner, Clerk to the Board of Commissioners of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina, *DO HEREBY CERTIFY* that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution entitled "RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA DIRECTING THE PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION FOR APPROVAL OF BONDS" adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 3rd day of May, 2022, as recorded in the minutes of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina, this the _____ day of May, 2022.

(SEAL)

Lamar Joyner Clerk to the Board of Commissioners County of Buncombe, North Carolina

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION FOR APPROVAL OF BONDS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of intention of the undersigned to file application with the Local Government Commission, Raleigh, North Carolina for its approval of the issuance of general obligation bonds of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina which shall be for the following purposes and in the following maximum amounts:

\$30,000,000 of bonds to pay the capital costs of acquisition and improvement of land or interests therein for conservation and protection of natural resources and preservation of farmland, including but not limited to, the development of greenways and trails for recreation purposes; and

\$40,000,000 of bonds to pay the capital costs of housing for the benefit of persons of low or moderate income, including construction of related infrastructure improvements and the acquisition of related land and rights-of-way.

Any citizen or taxpayer of the County of Buncombe, North Carolina objecting to the issuance of any or all of said bonds, within seven (7) days after the date of publication of this notice, may file with the Local Government Commission, 3200 Atlantic Avenue, Longleaf Building, Raleigh, NC 27604, Attention: Secretary, and with the undersigned a written statement setting forth each objection to the proposed bond issue and such statement shall contain the name and address of the person filing it.

COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE, NORTH CAROLINA

<u>/s/ Lamar Joyner</u> Clerk to the Board of Commissioners County of Buncombe, North Carolina